potential divestitures that may occur prior to, or subsequent to, completion of the Acquisition or cost savings that may be realized as a result of the
Acquisition and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings. The Acquisition has not yet received
the necessary approvals from certain governmental authorities, and the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect the effect of any
regulatory actions that may be taken, which could impact the pro forma financial statements, as any such actions cannot be reasonably predicted at the time of
this filing and any such impact is thus not factually supportable.

  Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018
  Historical Results   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands)
Aqua

America   LDC

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Acquisition-
related

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing-
related

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Property, plant and equipment, at cost  $ 7,648,469  $ 3,314,883  $ 137,071  3(a)  $ (1,201,117)  5(a)  $ —   $ 9,899,306
Less: accumulated depreciation   1,718,143   1,139,672   61,445  3(a)   (1,201,117)  5(a)   —   1,718,143
Net property, plant and equipment  $ 5,930,326  $ 2,175,211  $ 75,626   $ —   $ —   $ 8,181,163

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,627  $ 13,738  $ —   $ (3,056,024)  5(b)  $ 3,099,016  6(a)  $ 60,357
Accounts receivable and unbilled

revenues, net   101,225   173,579   —   —   —   274,804
Inventory, materials and supplies   15,844   4,629   —   —   —   20,473
Gas stored - current portion   —   44,310   —   —   —   44,310
Prepayments and other current assets   23,337   13,927   5,443  3(g)   (10,609)  5(c)   —   32,098
Assets held for sale   3,139   —   —   —   —   3,139
Regulatory assets, current portion   —   23,825   —   —   —   23,825
Other   —   5,443   (5,443)  3(g)   —   —   —

Total current assets  $ 147,172  $ 279,451  $ —   $ (3,066,633)   $ 3,099,016   $ 459,006

Regulatory assets, excluding current

portion  $ 788,076  $ 190,020  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 978,096
Deferred charges and other assets, net   39,237   —   26,871  3(b), 3(g), 3(h)  —   —   66,108
Investment in joint venture   6,959   5,018   (5,018)  3(h)   —   —   6,959
Goodwill   52,726   431,839   —   1,720,111  5(d)   —   2,204,676
Intangible assets, net   —   87,368   (87,368)  3(a), 3(b)   —   —   —
Other   —   10,111   (10,111)  3(g)   —   —   —

Total Assets  $ 6,964,496  $ 3,179,018  $ —   $ (1,346,522)   $ 3,099,016   $ 11,896,008

Liabilities and Equity
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock  $ 90,576  $ —  $ —   $ —   $ 24,492  6(b)  $ 115,068
Member’s equity   —   992,431   —   (992,431)  5(e)   —   —
Capital in excess of par value   820,378   —   —   —   2,263,067  6(b)   3,083,445
Retained earnings   1,174,245   —   —   (43,081)  5(f)   (996)  6(d)   1,130,168
Treasury stock   (75,835)   —   —   —   —   (75,835)
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   —   7,000   —   (7,000)  5(e)   —   —
Total Equity  $ 2,009,364  $ 999,431  $ —   $ (1,042,512)   $ 2,286,563   $ 4,252,846

Long-term debt, excluding current

portion  $ 2,419,115  $ 1,539,890  $ 8,451  3(d)  $ (251,692)  5(g)  $ 782,600  6(c)  $ 4,498,364
Less:  debt issuance costs   20,651   —   8,451  3(d)   (8,451)  5(g)   11,060  6(c)   31,711
Long-term debt, excluding current

portion, net of debt issuance costs  $ 2,398,464  $ 1,539,890  $ —   $ (243,241)   $ 771,540   $ 4,466,653
Commitments and contingencies (see

Note XX)

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 144,545  $ 7,436  $ —   $ (2,300)  5(g)  $ 41,300  6(c)  $ 190,981
Loans payable   15,449   —   —   —   —   15,449
Accounts payable   77,331   119,959   —   —   —   197,290
Book overdraft   8,950   —   —   —   —   8,950
Accrued interest   23,300   43,334   (35,600)  3(c)   —   —   31,034
Accrued taxes   22,234   —   9,357  3(c)   —   (387)  6(d)   31,204
Other accrued liabilities   47,389   24,408   25,678  3(c), 3(i)   —   —   97,475
Interest rate swap agreements   59,779   —   —   (59,779)  5(h)   —   —
Regulatory liabilities, current portion   —   3,844   —   —   —   3,844

Total current liabilities  $ 398,977  $ 198,981  $ (565)   $ (62,079)   $ 40,913   $ 576,227

Deferred credits and other liabilities:
Deferred income taxes and investment

tax credits  $ 845,403  $ 190,099  $ —   $ (16,392)  5(i)  $ —   $ 1,019,110
Customers’ advances for construction   93,343   —   610  3(i)   —   —   93,953
Regulatory liabilities, excluding

current portion   531,027   150,253   —   17,702  5(j)   —   698,982
Asset retirement obligations   —   47,124   (47,124)  3(e)   —   —   —
Pension and other postretirement

benefits liabilities   —   33,104   (33,104)  3(f)   —   —   —
Other   97,182   20,136   80,183  3(f), 3(i), 3(e)   —   —   197,501

Total deferred credits and other liabilities  $ 1,566,955  $ 440,716  $ 565   $ 1,310   $ —   $ 2,009,546

Contributions in aid of construction   590,736   —   —   —   —   590,736
 Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 6,964,496  $ 3,179,018  $ —   $ (1,346,522)   $ 3,099,016   $ 11,896,008

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Net Income

for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018
  Historical Results   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Aqua

America   LDC

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Acquisition-
related

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing-
related

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues  $838,091  $913,973  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,752,064

Operating expenses:

Operations and maintenance  $308,478  $220,330  $ 12,316  3(j)  $ (19,332)  5(k), 5(l) $ —   $ 521,792
Purchased gas   —   392,700   —   —   392,700
Depreciation   146,032   88,435   (1,059)  3(k)   —   —   233,408
Amortization   641   —   1,059  3(k)   —   —   1,700
Taxes other than income taxes   59,762   16,330   —   —   —   76,092

Total operating expenses  $514,913  $717,795  $ 12,316   $ (19,332)   $ —   $ 1,225,692
Operating income  $323,178  $196,178  $ (12,316)   $ 19,332   $ —   $ 526,372
Other expense (income):

Interest expense, net  $ 98,902  $ 60,017  $ (2,964)  3(j), 3(l), 3(m) $ (7,232)  5(m)  $ 30,957  6(e)  $ 179,680
Affiliated interest charges   —   35,620   —   (35,620)  5(m)   —
Allowance for funds used during

construction   (13,023)   —   (388)  3(l)   —   —   (13,411)
Change in fair value of interest rate

swap agreements   59,779   —   —   (59,779)  5(n)   —   —
Gain on sale of other assets   (714)   —   —   —   —   (714)
Equity earnings in joint venture   (2,081)   —   —   —   —   (2,081)
Other expense (income)   1,996   9,915   (8,964)  3(j), 3(m)   —   2,947

Income before income taxes  $178,319  $ 90,626  $ —   $ 121,963   $ (30,957)   $ 359,951
Provision for income taxes (benefit)  $ (13,669)  $ 22,953  $ —   $ 34,150  5(o)  $ (8,668)  6(f)  $ 34,766

Net income  $191,988  $ 67,673  $ —   $ 87,813   $ (22,289)   $ 325,185
Net income per share:
Basic net income per share  $ 1.08   $ 1.34
Diluted net income per share  $ 1.08   $ 1.32
Weighted-average number of shares (in

thousands):
Basic   177,904   243,396
Diluted   178,399   247,193

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation